

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION No. 604 OF 2017

Mohammed Yusuf Qureshi .. Petitioner.

Vs

The State of Maharashtra & Ors .. Respondents.

Mr. Adil Mirza i/by Mr. A.A. Mirza for the petitioner.

Mr. A. L. Patki, Addl. G.P. for the State.

Ms. Shital Motkari, for MCGM.

**CORAM : S.J. KATHAWALLA &  
B. P. COLABAWALLA, JJ.**

**DATED :- 13TH NOVEMBER, 2019.**

**P.C. :-**

1. On 11<sup>th</sup> January, 2018 the Division Bench of this Court passed an order directing the designated officer of the concerned ward to file a reply. The reply is not filed till date.

The Municipal Corporation is once again seeking time to file reply. The Corporation is granted time to file an Affidavit-in-Reply within a period of one week from today, subject to payment of costs of Rs. 25,000/- to the Poor Box Charity Fund-K.E.M. Hospital, Mumbai and file a receipt on the record of this Court evidencing payment of costs paid.

2. Stand over to 20<sup>th</sup> November, 2019.

**(B.P. COLABAWALLA, J.)**

**(S.J. KATHAWALLA, J.)**